
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Dec 3 - Thu, Dec 9 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

MORTIMER, ROBERT FRANK EIGHTY FOUR, PA YOB 1944 
  

USTA on 12/7/2021 DENIAL(DEN) AS OF 12/7/2021 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Membership denied pursuant to the provisions of Article 1, Section 4(a) of the Association 
bylaws. 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

ANDERSON, FRANKLIN E ROCKFORD, IL YOB 1959 
  

HoP on 11/1/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
12/7/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-1(e) Mr. Anderson failed to complete the licensing requirements of the Indiana 
Horse Racing Commission by not submitting fingerprints as required. He is hereby 
suspended starting on 11/24/2021 and will remain suspended until such time that he 
completes his licensing requirements by submitting a completed fingerprint card. 

  

Status as of 12/7/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed licensing 
requirements by submitting a fingerprint card, Stuart Williams is restored to good 
standing in the state of Indiana. 

 

  

BLYSTONE, SAMANTHA J CARNEGIE, PA YOB 1994 
  

Mea on 11/18/2021 FINED: $100 
INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 12/9/2021 

  

BAD CHECK 
  

Pa Code Title 7-205.510. Ms. Blystone issued a dishonored check for payment of Ruling 
21077M to the SHRC. Ms. Blystone is fined $100 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. 
The returned check must also be taken care of within those 10 days. Failure to do so could 
result in a full suspension. Ms. Blystone`s fines must now be paid by cashier`s checks or 
money orders only. Ms. Blystone has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania 
SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

  

Status as of 12/9/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code TITLE 7-185.12 For failing to 
take care of her financial obligations, Ms. Blystone is suspended indefinitely until 
she takes care of her bad check and fines. Ms. Blystone has 10 days to appeal this 
decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of Standardbred Racing. 

 

  



BOGGS, ROBERT A MARYSVILLE, OH YOB 1962 
  

DTN on 10/2/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/13/2021 THRU 12/27/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #883305 collected at Hollywood Dayton on 10/2/21 from the horse 
SAINTFRANCES IRENE found the presence of 1,4-Androstadiene-3,17-dione, also known 
as boldione. All purse money must be returned for redistribution ($9,000.00). O.S.R.C.-
3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 12/15/21 you 
may be suspended and/or license revoked by the commission. 

 

  

FEENEY, EDWARD S CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 1956 
  

DD on 11/30/2021 FULL - 7 DAYS, 12/1/2021 THRU 12/7/2021 
  

FAILURE TO PASS THE BREATH ANALYZER TEST 
  

DHRC Licensee E. Sean Feeney, having had a Judge`s hearing on 12/2/2021, is now 
under a 7 day FULL suspension (12/1/21 through 12/7/2021) for failing a breathalyzer test 
on 11/30/2021 at Dover Downs (see DHRC rule: 5.1.8.2.6). Also, Mr. Feeney must submit 
to a breathalyzer test upon entering the paddock for a period of 1 year. 

 

  

GILBERT, AUSTIN M ROCKHILL, NY YOB 1998 
  

MR on 10/11/2021 FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/2/2021 THRU 12/16/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Austin Gilbert as trainer of record for the horse “BRENDA’S GOT IT” winner of the 1st Race 
on October 11, 2021 at Monticello Raceway is hereby suspended 30 days and fined $1000. 
Post-race analysis of the sample submitted resulted in a positive finding for 
TESTOSTERONE at a level higher than the allowable threshold of 100 pg/ml. “BRENDA’S 
GOT IT” finished 1st is hereby disqualified and placed un-placed. All purse monies payed 
must be returned and redistributed. Having appeared before a representative of the 
NYSGC and waiving the right to a formal hearing and appeal the suspension is hereby 
reduced to 15 days and the fine is reduced to $500. Having subsequently tested negative 
for the above mentioned substance the horse will not be required to re-test before 
participating. During the term of suspension Mr. Gilbert will be denied the priviledge of and 
access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC. All horses owned or trained by 
Mr. Gilbert shall be denied the priviledge of pa 

  

MR on 10/14/2021 FULL - 30 DAYS, 12/17/2021 THRU 1/15/2022 
  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Austin Gilbert as trainer of record for the horse “CHICO ESTRELLA” winner of the 8th Race 
on October 14, 2021 at Monticello Raceway is hereby suspended 60 days and fined $2000. 
Post-race analysis of the sample submitted resulted in a positive finding for 
TESTOSTERONE at a level higher than the allowable threshold of 100 pg/ml. “CHICO 
ESTRELLA” finished 1st is hereby disqualified and placed 7th. All purse monies payed 



must be returned and redistributed. Having appeared before a representative of the 
NYSGC and waiving the right to a formal hearing and appeal the suspension is hereby 
reduced to 30 days and the fine is reduced to $1000. Having subsequently tested negative 
for the above mentioned substance the horse will not be required to re-test before 
participating. During the term of suspension Mr. Gilbert will be denied the priviledge of and 
access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC. All horses owned or trained by 
Mr. Gilbert shall be denied the priviledge of particip 

  

MR on 11/2/2021 FULL - 365 DAYS, 1/16/2022 THRU 1/15/2023 
  

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE 
AND/OR OTHER DRUGS 

  

Trainer Austin Gilbert is hereby suspended 365 days and fined $2,000. During a search of 
the barn and tack room assigned to Mr. Gilbert conducted by the NYSGC; Investingators 
discovered and seized hypodermic equipment and controlled medications not bearing a 
veterinarians label and/or prescription. Mr. Gilbert was present at the search and said items 
were bagged and sealed in his presence. During the term of suspension Mr. Gilbert will be 
denied the priviledge of and access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the NYSGC. All 
horses owned or trained by Mr. Gilbert shall be denied the priviledge of participation in New 
York State during the term of suspension. 

 

  

LARNER, KYLE P WARREN, MI YOB 1978 
  

HoP on 10/21/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
12/7/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-1(e) Mr. Larner failed to complete the licensing requirements of the Indiana 
Horse Racing Commission by not submitting fingerprints as required. He is hereby 
suspended starting on 11/24/2021 and will remain suspended until such time that he 
completes his licensing requirements by submitting a completed fingerprint card. 

  

Status as of 12/8/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed licensing 
requirements by submitting a fingerprint card, Kyle Larner is restored to good 
standing in the state of Indiana. 

 

  

LONEY, DALE A VANLEAR, KY YOB 1979 
  

MVR on 2/22/2020 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/12/2021 THRU 12/26/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer DALE LONEY is hereby fined 
the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00) and suspended fifteen (15) days from March 31, 
2020 through April 14, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). 
Blood Sample #877430 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio 
Department of Agriculture on February 25, 2020 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 39.3 
+/- 0.3 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, 
BET THE MOON is disqualified from first and placed last. Purse money earned of three 



thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars ($3,750.00) in the race must be returned and 
redistributed. During the period of this suspension Mr. Loney is denied access to all 
grounds under the jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. 
Loney may not transfer any horses under his care over to another trainer without 
permission of the judges or executive director 

  

Status as of 12/9/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Dale Loney, having lost his 
appeal, shall pay the fine of five hundred dollars ($500.00), return the purse of three 
thousand seven hundred fifty dollars ($3,750.00)for redistribution, and serve a fifteen 
(15)day full suspension from 12/12/21 through 12/26/21. 

  

MVR on 2/23/2020 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 60 DAYS, 12/27/2021 THRU 2/24/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer DALE LONEY is hereby fined 
the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and suspended sixty (60) days from April 15, 
2020 through June 13, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of OSRC Rule 3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). 
Blood Sample #877439 tested by the Analytical Toxicology Laboratory at the Ohio 
Department of Agriculture on February 25, 2020 showed a concentration of TCO2 at 39.7 
+/- 0.1 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 mmol/L. In addition, 
TARAGON is disqualified from first and placed last. Purse money earned of four thousand 
dollars ($4,000.00) in the race must be returned and redistributed. During the period of this 
suspension Mr. Loney is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of the O.S.R.C. 
Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Loney may not transfer any horses under his care 
over to another trainer without permission of the judges or executive director at the OSRC 

  

Status as of 12/9/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Dale Loney, having lost his 
appeal, shall pay the fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00), return the purse of four 
thousand dollars ($4,000.00)for redistribution, and serve a sixty (60) day full 
suspension from 12/27/21 through 2/24/22. 

  

MVR on 3/1/2020 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 180 DAYS, 2/25/2022 THRU 8/23/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Miami Valley Gaming O.S.R.C. 3769-18.01(B)(4)(d) Trainer DALE LONEY is hereby fined 
the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and issued a full suspended eighty (180) days 
from May 22, 2020 through November 17, 2020 (inclusive) for violation of OSRC Rule 
3769-18-.01(B)(4)(d). Blood Sample #872513 tested by the Analytical Toxicology 
Laboratory at the Ohio Department of Agriculture on March 3, 2020 showed a concentration 
of TCO2 at 39.0 +/- 0.6 mpl, which exceeds the O.S.R.C. regulatory threshold of 37.0 
mmol/L. In addition, TARAGON is disqualified from seventh and placed last. During the 
period of this suspension Mr. Loney is denied access to all grounds under the jurisdiction of 
the O.S.R.C. Furthermore, during the suspension Mr. Loney may not transfer any horses 



under his care over to another trainer without permission of the judges or executive director 
at the OSRC 

  

Status as of 12/9/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Trainer Dale Loney, having lost his 
appeal, shall pay the fine of one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and serve a one 
hundred eighty day (180) full suspension from 2/25/22 through 8/23/22. 

 

  

MAIN, STEVE M BYRON, MI YOB 1958 
  

Nfld on 8/4/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 11/22/2021 THRU 12/6/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #888572 collected at Northfield Park on 8/4/21 from the horse Beach Kisser 
was found to contain testosterone at a concentration of 229+-1 picograms per milliliter of 
plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 100 picograms per milliliter adopted by 
the OSRC for testosterone in a gelding. All purse money must be returned for redistribution 
($2,500.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the 
judges by 9/18/21 you shall be suspended and your license may be revoked by the 
commission. Mr. Main is barred from all grounds governed by the OSRC during his 
suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to another owner or trainer 
must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 11/22/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Main has dropped his appeal of 
ruling NFLD-2021-173 and the penalty has been amended. The purse money has 
been returned for redistribution ($2,500.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 
18-99 The fine has been paid. Mr. Main is barred from all grounds governed by the 
OSRC during his suspension. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to 
another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. 

 

  

MORGAN, VIRGIL V JR GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1965 
  

DTN on 10/2/2021 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 12/6/2021 THRU 12/20/2021 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 12/4/2021 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #883298 collected at Hollywood Dayton on 10/2/21 from the horse STREET 
GOSSIP was found to have the presence of Diphenhydramine, an antihistamine. All purse 
money must be returned for redistribution ($37,500.00). O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 
18-02 18-99. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 12/15/21 you may be suspended and/or 
license revoked by the commission. 

  

Status as of 12/4/2021 - Appeal - Trainer Virgil Morgan, Jr. has appealed in a timely 
manner. 

 

  

PAVIA, JOSEPH C JR BOYNTON BEACH, FL YOB 1960 
 



 

PHL on 9/24/2021 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 8, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Code Title 7- 203.22(a) 401.2(a)(1) 401.3(a) 401.3(b) 401.45 401.46 401.51(a) 
203.22(b) Mr. Pavia Jr. was the trainer of the horse VALRHONA for the 1st race on 
September 24, 2021 at Harrah`s Philadelphia. Blood samples drawn(post race) from 
VALRHONA were tested and found to contain Altrenogest. A split sample was tested, by 
Industrial Laboratories, and the presence of Altrenogest was confirmed. As the trainer, Mr. 
Pavia Jr. is responsible for the positive test. VALRHONA is disqualified and the purse 
money earned ($3,600) must be returned (within ten days of ruling). Mr. Pavia, Jr. is fined 
$1,000 (fines are due within 10 days of ruling). Appeals are due within ten days of ruling 
and must be submitted in writing (accompanied by a $750 bond) to: The PA State Horse 
Racing Commission, 2301 N. Cameron St., Room 304, Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: 
Anthony Salerno 

 

  

ROBINSON, JASON M WIND GAP, PA YOB 1984 
  

Mea on 12/3/2021 FINED: $100 
  

BAD CHECK 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.510 Mr. Robinson issued two bad checks ($80 & $50) to the SHRC. 
Mr. Robinson is fined $100 which is due within 10 days of this ruling. The returned checks 
must also be taken care of within those 10 days. Failure to do so could result in a full 
suspension. Mr. Robinson`s fines and checks must now be paid by cashier`s check or 
money orders only. Mr. Robinson has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania 
SHRC, BOSR. 

 

  

RUSH, TYLER JON MARYSVILLE, OH YOB 1988 
  

Nfld on 10/31/2021 INDEFINITE SUSPENSION(IND) AS OF 12/1/2021 
  

UNPAID OBLIGATION 
  

Mr. Rush is hereby suspended until he pays the fine ($300.00) per ruling NFLD-2021-210 
at Northfield Park. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-36 17-99 

 

  

WILLIAMS, FRANCINE W PITTSBURGH, PA YOB 1958 
  

HoP on 10/21/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
12/4/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-1(e) Ms. Williams failed to complete the licensing requirements of the Indiana 
Horse Racing Commission by not submitting fingerprints as required. She is hereby 
suspended starting on 11/24/2021 and will remain suspended until such time that she 
completes her licensing requirements by submitting a completed fingerprint card. 

  

Status as of 12/4/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed licensing 
requirements by submitting a fingerprint card, Francine Williams is restored to good 
standing in the state of Indiana. 

 

  



WILLIAMS, STUART A PITTSBURGH, PA YOB 1953 
  

HoP on 10/21/2021 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
12/4/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

71 IAC 5-1-1(e) Mr. Williams failed to complete the licensing requirements of the Indiana 
Horse Racing Commission by not submitting fingerprints as required. He is hereby 
suspended starting on 11/24/2021 and will remain suspended until such time that he 
completes his licensing requirements by submitting a completed fingerprint card. 

  

Status as of 12/4/2021 - Subsequent Ruling - Having completed licensing 
requirements by submitting a fingerprint card, Stuart Williams is restored to good 
standing in the state of Indiana. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

FISHER, RAY E JR AKRON, NY YOB 1968 
  

Nfld on 11/16/2021 FINED: $300 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 12/5/2021 THRU 12/7/2021 

  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

Mr. Fisher has dropped his appeal of ruling NFLD-2021-215 and the penalty has been 
amended. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(B)&(C) 17-99 If the fine has not been paid to the judges by 
12/10/21 you shall be suspended and your license may be revoked by the commission. 

 

  

PACHECO, JESSIE L ACAMPO, CA YOB 1992 
  

CalX on 11/26/2021 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

CAL EXPO HARNESS. Rule Violation NO.1734 (b) Driver JESSIE PACHECO, who drove 
NO.8 BETTOR`S PROMISE in the ninth race on Friday, November 26,2021 is hereby fined 
the sum of one hundred ($100.00) dollars for violation of CHRB Whipping Rule #1734(b) 
(whipping shall be restricted to elbow and wrist action only). This is Mr. Pacheco`s first 
offense in 60 days. If this fine is not paid to the paymaster of purses within seven calendar 
days from the date of this ruling you may be suspended and/or your license revoked by the 
CHRB. 

 

  

THARPS, THOMAS ERIC JR. KETTERING, OH YOB 1992 
  

Nfld on 11/29/2021 FINED: $300 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

While driving #4 Man He Can Skoot in race 10 on 11/29/21 he whipped the horse 
excessively after the 3/4 pole. O.S.R.C.-3769-17-17(L) 17-99 If the fine is not paid to the 
judges by 12/10/21 you shall be suspended and your license may be revoked by the 
commission. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 



BEATTIE, JASON R OREGONIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

DTN on 11/23/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

BECKWITH, BRETT M WILTON, NY YOB 2003 
  

Stga on 11/30/2021 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 12/21/2021 THRU 12/23/2021 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

BERRY, PATRICK D HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1976 
  

DD on 12/6/2021 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BOYD, BRAXTEN B JONESVILLE, MI YOB 2000 
  

PPk on 11/15/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BROWN, BRADY SLIPPERY ROCK, PA YOB 1993 
  

Mea on 12/1/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

PASSING LANE VIOLATION 
 

  

CALVERT, BRIAN W POMPANO BEACH, FL YOB 1962 
  

PPk on 11/16/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

CHINDANO, JOSEPH J JR. BLOOMINGBURG, NY YOB 1999 
  

PPk on 11/7/2021 FINED: $100 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

COREY, PAUL R CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1955 
  

Mea on 11/16/2021 FINED: $500 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

CUMMINGS, KYLE C WASHINGTON, PA YOB 2000 
  

Btva on 12/1/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

DOBSON, BILLY ARTHUR FORT EDWARD, NY YOB 1984 
  

Stga on 12/5/2021 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 12/14/2021 THRU 12/16/2021 
HORSE PLACED 9 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  



FINN, LARRY W XENIA, OH YOB 1972 
  

Nfld on 12/4/2021 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

GRISMORE, GREG G GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1970 
  

Nfld on 11/29/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

HENNESSEY, WALTER J COCONUT CREEK, FL YOB 1956 
  

PPk on 11/30/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HUFF, JAKE L COCONUT CREEK, FL YOB 1961 
  

PPk on 12/5/2021 FINED: $200 
  

WARMING UP BEFORE PRE-RACE BLOOD TEST 
 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 12/1/2021 FINED: $200 
  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

JACKSON, DAKOTA A MONROE, MI YOB 1998 
  

CUMB on 12/4/2021 DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 12/7/2021 THRU 12/9/2021 
  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

LONG, CHRIS H SARATOGA SPRINGS, NY YOB 1967 
  

Stga on 11/29/2021 DRIVING - 5 DAYS, 12/20/2021 THRU 12/24/2021 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

MC GUIRE, CHRIS A FRANKLIN, OH YOB 1965 
  

HoP on 11/23/2021 FINED: $500 
  

UNAUTHORIZED START IN ANOTHER RACE 
 

  

MERRIMAN, AARON E NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1978 
  

Nfld on 11/24/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

MONTI, ANDREW DEPEW, NY YOB 1994 
  

Btva on 11/27/2021 FINED: $100 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

MURPHY, MIKE C POMPANO BEACH, FL YOB 1946 
  

PPk on 12/1/2021 FINED: $50 
  

HORSE LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 



  

MYERS, CHRISTIAN J HOUSTON, PA YOB 2002 
  

Mea on 12/1/2021 FINED: $250 
  

KICKING A HORSE 
  

Mea on 12/7/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

MYERS, HUNTER R WILLIAMSPORT, OH YOB 1998 
  

Nfld on 12/1/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
  

Mea on 12/7/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

NUGENT, JERRY J JR ANGOLA, NY YOB 1958 
  

Btva on 10/28/2021 FINED: $250 
FULL - 7 DAYS, 12/5/2021 THRU 12/11/2021 

  

FAILURE TO OBEY THE INSTRUCTIONS OF A RACING OFFICIAL 
 

  

PANTALEANO, JAMES R CANONSBURG, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 12/3/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

IMPEDING THE PROGRESS OF ANOTHER HORSE 
 

  

PLANO, RICHARD C ANDERSON, IN YOB 1951 
  

PPk on 11/9/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ROESCH, ROBERT E WELLINGTON, FL YOB 1963 
  

PPk on 11/30/2021 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE PADDOCK 
 

  

SANZERI, JOSEPH C FORT LAUDERDALE, FL YOB 1954 
  

PPk on 11/15/2021 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

SHEPARD, TRICIA M NEW LONDON, OH YOB 1977 
  

DTN on 11/23/2021 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

SMITH, TYLER ALAN WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1993 
  

DTN on 11/30/2021 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 3 

 



 

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993 
  

DD on 12/7/2021 FINED: $100 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON R STOW, OH YOB 1979 
  

Nfld on 12/1/2021 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

WALKER, MITCHELL K DAVISON, MI YOB 1956 
  

PPk on 11/14/2021 FINED: $200 
  

JOSTLE, STRIKE OR HOOK WHEELS 
 

  

WINE, TEE WILKES-BARRE, PA YOB 1995 
  

PPk on 11/16/2021 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
     

 


